

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 8 - 2008
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of New York,
Petitioner,

—v.—

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C. and
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.**

ROBINSON B. LACY
Counsel of Record
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

H. RODGIN COHEN
MICHAEL M. WISEMAN
ADAM R. BREBNER
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
NEW YORK, NEW YORK

Of Counsel

December 8, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The National Bank Act's Prohibition Against State Investigation and Enforcement With Respect to National Banks' Exercise of Their Powers Under the Act	2
B. Attorney General Spitzer's Mortgage Lending Investigation.....	6
C. The Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of This Court.....	11
II. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Does Not Present an "Important" or "Unresolved" Question Concerning the Application of <i>Chevron</i> Deference	16
III. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Does Not "Profoundly Shift[] the Federal-State	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Balance” or Deprive the States of
any “Core Sovereign Power”24

IV. The Decision of the Court of
Appeals Does Not Immunize
National Banks from
Enforcement of State Consumer
Protection and Fair-Lending
Laws31

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alaska v. First National Bank of Anchorage</i> , 660 P.2d 406 (Alaska 1982)	21
<i>Anderson National Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	15
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	15
<i>Attorney General v. Michigan National Bank</i> , 312 N.W.2d 405 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)	21
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	28
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	29
<i>Brown v. Clarke</i> , 878 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	29
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	26-27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	24
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	29
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	27
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	22
<i>Colorado Public Utilities Commission v.</i> <i>Harmon</i> , 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991)	16-20
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast</i> <i>Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	27-28
<i>Farmers' & Mechanics' National Bank v.</i> <i>Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	4, 25
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v.</i> <i>de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	17, 27, 32
<i>First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	11-14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>First National Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969).....	14
<i>First National Bank of Bay City v. Fellows</i> , 244 U.S. 416 (1917).....	14
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	32
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	27
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905).....	25-26, 30
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	29
<i>Hotel Employees Union, Local No. 255 v. Sax</i> <i>Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 270 (1959).....	30
<i>Jackson v. First National Bank of Valdosta</i> , 349 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1965).....	15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007).....	24
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	2-3
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Minn. 2001)	21
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	29
<i>National Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870).....	15
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	12, 24
<i>National City Bank v. Turnbaugh</i> , 463 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2006).....	1, 20
<i>National State Bank, Elizabeth, N.J. v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980)	1, 5, 14, 20-21
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	20-22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	27, 28
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Peoples Savings Bank v. Stoddard</i> , 102 N.W.2d 777 (Mich. 1960)	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	26-27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	19
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	18-19, 21
<i>Solid Waste Agency of North Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	27-28
<i>Tarble's Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1872)	29
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v.</i> <i>Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	4
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	24
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	29
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005)	1, 20
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , 431 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2005).....	1, 20
<i>Waite v. Dowley</i> , 94 U.S. 527 (1876).....	15
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005).....	1, 20, 22
<i>West Virginia v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 461 S.E.2d 516 (W. Va. 1995).....	21

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 36(f).....	5, 31
12 U.S.C. § 43(a).....	23
12 U.S.C. § 93a.....	2, 6, 17, 22
12 U.S.C. § 371(a).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 484.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1818	5, 14, 31
12 U.S.C. §§ 2801-2810	7
15 U.S.C. § 1691	8
22 U.S.C. § 254d	30
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99	3
Rev. Stat. § 5241.....	11
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338	5, 23

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 7.4000	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 7.6025(b)	6
36 Fed. Reg. 17,000 (Aug. 26, 1971)	6
64 Fed. Reg. 31,749 (June 14, 1999)	6
64 Fed. Reg. 60,092 (Nov. 4, 1999)	6
68 Fed. Reg. 6363 (Feb. 7, 2003).....	6
69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan 13, 2004).....	6

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

AGENCY PROCEEDINGS

In re Clear Lake National Bank,
OCC Enf. Act. 2003-135 (Nov. 4, 2003).....33

In re First Central Bank, N.A.,
OCC Enf. Act. 99-13 (Feb. 12, 1999)33

In re First National Bank of Marin,
OCC Enf. Act. 2004-45 (May 24, 2004)33

In re First National Bank of Vicksburg,
OCC Enf. Act. 94-220 (Jan. 21, 1994)33

In re Providian National Bank, 2000 OCC
Enf. Dec. LEXIS 55 (June 28, 2000).....33

In re Homeowners Loan Corp.,
OCC Enf. Act. 2005-142 (Nov. 1, 2005).....33

OTHER MATERIALS

Robert B. Avery *et al.*, *New Information Reported
under HMDA and Its Application in Fair
Lending Enforcement*, 2005 Fed. Reserve Bull.
344, 393 (2005).....7

CONG. GLOBE, 38TH Cong., 1ST Sess. (1864).....3

Barney Frank, Chairman, House Committee on
Financial Services, *Letter to Constituents*
(Oct. 11, 2008)34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
GAO, GAO-06-387, <i>OCC Preemption Rules: OCC Should Further Clarify the Applicability of State Consumer Protection Laws to National Banks</i> (2006).....	32
David M. Gische, <i>The New York City Banks and the Development of the National Banking System, 1860-1870</i> , 23 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 21 (1979).....	4
Edward M. Gramlich, Governor, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Remarks to the National Association of Real Estate Editors (June 3, 2005).....	8
Eugene A. Ludwig, Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks Before the National Urban League, 1997 WL 847864 (Aug. 5, 1997).....	32-33
James M. McPherson, <i>Battle Cry of Freedom</i> (1988).....	3-4
OCC, NR 2006-128, <i>OCC and New York Banking Department Agree to Share Consumer Complaints</i> (2006).....	33
OCC, <i>Report of the Ombudsman 2005-2006</i> (2007).....	33
President's Working Group on Financial Markets, <i>Policy Statement on Financial Market Developments</i> (Mar. 2008).....	34

Respondent The Clearing House Association L.L.C. (the "Clearing House") respectfully opposes the petition of the Attorney General for the State of New York for a writ of certiorari to review the decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit dated December 4, 2007.
